

No. 41

5th Session, 13th Legislature, Alberta
7 Elizabeth II, 1959

BILL 41

A Bill to change Certain Statutory References to the
Minister of Industries and Labour

HON. MR. REIERSON

Printed by L. S. WALL, Printer to the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty,
Edmonton, Alberta, 1959

Explanatory Note

General. This Bill will amend eleven Statutes in which there is a reference to the Minister of Industries and Labour or to the Department of Industries and Labour. By these amendments no specific Minister will be mentioned in these statutory definitions, but they will refer to the member of the Executive Council charged with the administration of the particular Act.

3. (a) and (b) Section 3 presently reads:

"3. The Minister of Industries and Labour shall be charged with the administration of this Act."

This section is unnecessary. (See The Public Service Act, R.S.A. 1955, ch. 263, ss. 16, 8(2)(a)).

BILL

No. 41 of 1959

An Act to change Certain Statutory References to the
Minister of Industries and Labour

(Assented to _____, 1959)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of
the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta,
enacts as follows:

1. *The Apprenticeship Act*, being chapter 14 of the Revised Statutes, is amended by striking out clause (f) of section 2 thereof and by substituting the following:

(f) "Minister" means that member of the Executive Council charged with the administration of this Act;

2. *The Billiard Rooms and Bowling Alleys Act*, being chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes, is amended by striking out clause (d) of section 2 thereof and by substituting the following:

(d) "Minister" means that member of the Executive Council charged with the administration of this Act;

3. *The Building Associations Act*, being chapter 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended

(a) by striking out clause (c) of section 2 thereof and by substituting the following:

(c) "Minister" means that member of the Executive Council charged with the administration of this Act;

(b) by striking out section 3.

4. *The Co-operative Associations Act*, being chapter 59 of the Revised Statutes, is amended by striking out clause (f) of section 2 thereof and by substituting the following:

(f) "Minister" means that member of the Executive Council charged with the administration of this Act;

5. *The Credit Union Act*, being chapter 67 of the Revised Statutes is amended by striking out clause (b) of section 2 thereof and by substituting the following:

6. (b) Section 3 presently reads:

"3. (1) The Minister of Industries and Labour is charged with the duty of administering this Act.

(2) The provisions of The Department of Industries and Labour Act apply to the production, manufacture, supply and distribution or sale of fuel oil by wholesale and by retail."

7. (b) Section 3 presently reads:

"3. The Minister of Industries and Labour shall be charged with the administration of this Act."

(c) The reference to this Act is being removed.

- (b) "Minister" means that member of the Executive Council charged with the administration of this Act;

6. *The Fuel Oil Licensing Act*, being chapter 124 of the Revised Statutes, is amended

- (a) by striking out clause (c) of section 2 and by substituting the following:
 - (c) "Minister" means that member of the Executive Council charged with the administration of this Act;
- (b) by striking out section 3.

7. *The Licensing of Trades and Businesses Act*, being chapter 175 of the Revised Statutes, is amended

- (a) by striking out clause (c) of section 2 and by substituting the following:
 - (c) "Minister" means that member of the Executive Council charged with the administration of this Act;
- (b) by striking out section 3,
- (c) by striking out the words "*The Department of Industries and Labour Act*" where they occur in clause (a) of section 12.

8. *The Alberta Marketing Act*, being chapter 191 of the Revised Statutes, is amended by striking out clause (c) of section 2 thereof and by substituting the following:

- (c) "Minister" means that member of the Executive Council charged with the administration of this Act;

9. *The Power Commission Act*, being chapter 239 of the Revised Statutes, is amended by striking out clause (b) of section 2 thereof and by substituting the following:

- (b) "Minister" means that member of the Executive Council charged with the administration of this Act;

10. *The Sale of Chattels by Public Auction Act*, being chapter 294 of the Revised Statutes, is amended

- (a) by striking out clause (a) of section (2) thereof and by substituting the following:
 - (a) "Department" means that Department of the Public Service over which the Minister presides;
- (b) by striking out clause (b) of section 2 thereof and by substituting the following:
 - (b) "Minister" means that member of the Executive Council charged with the administration of this Act;

11. *The Trade Schools Regulation Act*, being chapter 339 of the Revised Statutes, is amended by striking out clause (a) of section 2 thereof and by substituting the following:

(a) "Minister" means that member of the Executive Council charged with the administration of this Act;

12. This Act comes into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

No. 41

FIFTH SESSION

THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

7 ELIZABETH II

1959

BILL

An Act to change Certain Statutory
References to the Minister of
Industries and Labour

Received and read the

First time.....

Second time.....

Third time.....

HON. MR. REIERSON
